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33	
  Rose	
  Street	
  
Window	
  Replacement	
  Permit	
  
Amanda	
  Dwelley	
  
October	
  6,	
  2015	
  

I. Permit	
  Background	
  
	
  
I	
  submitted	
  a	
  permit	
  application	
  on	
  September	
  18th	
  to	
  replace	
  seven	
  (7)	
  second-­‐story	
  
windows	
  of	
  my	
  house	
  at	
  33	
  Rose	
  St	
  with	
  Energy	
  Star	
  replacement	
  windows	
  with	
  vinyl	
  
sashes.	
  The	
  existing	
  windows	
  are	
  wood	
  with	
  aluminum	
  storm	
  windows.	
  I	
  wish	
  to	
  replace	
  
the	
  windows	
  because	
  the	
  functionality	
  of	
  the	
  current	
  window	
  system	
  (interior	
  wood-­‐sash	
  
windows	
  and	
  exterior	
  storm	
  windows)	
  is	
  quite	
  low,	
  to	
  the	
  point	
  where	
  interior	
  windows	
  
are	
  either	
  difficult	
  to	
  open	
  or	
  do	
  not	
  stay	
  open	
  safely	
  (and	
  one	
  is	
  cracked),	
  and	
  the	
  storm	
  
windows	
  are	
  difficult	
  to	
  open	
  and	
  close.	
  Once	
  closed,	
  it	
  is	
  not	
  possible	
  for	
  one	
  person	
  to	
  
open	
  them	
  without	
  tools	
  or	
  assistance,	
  creating	
  issues	
  for	
  egress.	
  Moreover,	
  the	
  existing	
  
windows	
  are	
  single-­‐pane,	
  creating	
  extra	
  opportunities	
  for	
  heat	
  loss.	
  	
  
	
  
Zoning	
  staff	
  determined	
  that	
  “the	
  replacement	
  windows	
  should	
  be	
  wooden	
  or	
  clad	
  wooden	
  
units	
  due	
  to	
  your	
  home’s	
  eligibility	
  under	
  the	
  city’s	
  historic	
  preservation	
  standards.”	
  It	
  is	
  
my	
  understanding	
  that	
  the	
  picture	
  used	
  to	
  make	
  this	
  decision	
  was	
  that	
  available	
  in	
  the	
  
assessor	
  database,	
  which	
  is	
  dated	
  12/18/2004	
  and	
  shows	
  only	
  the	
  southeast	
  corner	
  of	
  the	
  
house.	
  This	
  picture	
  is	
  copied	
  below.	
  After	
  receiving	
  this	
  decision	
  by	
  email	
  I	
  met	
  with	
  Scott	
  
Gustin	
  in-­‐person	
  and	
  provided	
  additional	
  photographs	
  of	
  the	
  exterior	
  of	
  the	
  house	
  (which	
  
will	
  be	
  discussed	
  further	
  below).	
  	
  
	
  
Please	
  note	
  that	
  I	
  purchased	
  this	
  house	
  on	
  August	
  24,	
  2015,	
  approximately	
  1.5	
  months	
  ago,	
  
and	
  have	
  made	
  no	
  changes	
  to	
  the	
  exterior	
  of	
  the	
  home	
  since	
  then,	
  such	
  that	
  what	
  you	
  see	
  in	
  
all	
  images	
  except	
  Figure	
  1	
  is	
  the	
  state	
  of	
  the	
  home	
  I	
  inherited	
  from	
  previous	
  owners.	
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Figure	
  1.	
  Southeast	
  corner	
  of	
  house	
  in	
  2004	
   

 
 

II. Guide	
  to	
  This	
  Document	
  
	
  
It	
  is	
  my	
  understanding	
  that	
  the	
  determination	
  of	
  my	
  window	
  replacement	
  permit’s	
  
appropriateness	
  is	
  my	
  home’s	
  “eligibility	
  under	
  the	
  city’s	
  historic	
  preservation	
  standards”,	
  
which	
  are	
  described	
  in	
  Section	
  5.4.8	
  of	
  the	
  City’s	
  comprehensive	
  development	
  ordinance	
  
(CDO),	
  which	
  delineates	
  a	
  set	
  of	
  regulations	
  that	
  apply	
  to	
  Historic	
  Buildings	
  and	
  Sites.	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  following	
  section	
  is	
  structured	
  as	
  a	
  line-­‐by-­‐line	
  discussion	
  of	
  the	
  applicability	
  criteria	
  
in	
  section	
  5.4.8,	
  followed	
  by	
  a	
  general	
  discussion.	
  All	
  excerpts	
  of	
  language	
  from	
  CDO	
  section	
  
5.4.8	
  are	
  marked	
  in red Arial font. 
 
Section	
  IV	
  discusses	
  the	
  relevance	
  of	
  a	
  1994	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  Structures	
  Survey	
  form	
  filled	
  
out	
  during	
  a	
  1994	
  surveying	
  effort.	
  
	
  
Section	
  V	
  discusses	
  additional	
  considerations	
  I	
  believe	
  are	
  relevant	
  to	
  this	
  decision.	
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III. Discussion	
  of	
  CDO	
  Section	
  5.4.8	
  
 
Sec. 5.4.8 Historic Buildings and Sites 
      
(a) Applicability:       
 
These regulations shall apply to all buildings and sites in the city that are listed, or 
eligible for listing, on the State or National Register of Historic Places. 
      
 
Based	
  on	
  this	
  language,	
  I	
  understand	
  that	
  the	
  criteria	
  for	
  historic	
  status	
  for	
  zoning	
  
purposes	
  are	
  a	
  home’s	
  individual	
  eligibility	
  under	
  the	
  criteria	
  for	
  the	
  State	
  Register	
  of	
  
Historic	
  Places.	
  In	
  turn,	
  the	
  state	
  criteria	
  are	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  National	
  Register	
  Criteria	
  for	
  
Evaluation	
  to	
  evaluate	
  potential	
  nominations	
  to	
  the	
  State	
  Register	
  of	
  Historic	
  Places.	
  
Therefore	
  I	
  submit	
  that	
  the	
  state’s	
  opinion	
  of	
  a	
  home’s	
  adherence	
  to	
  State	
  Register	
  Criteria	
  
is	
  highly	
  relevant	
  in	
  this	
  case.	
  	
  
	
  
I	
  contacted	
  the	
  State	
  Architectural	
  Historian,	
  Devin	
  Colman,	
  to	
  inquire	
  about	
  my	
  home’s	
  
historic	
  status.	
  His	
  preliminary	
  email	
  response	
  is	
  copied	
  in	
  entirety	
  below.	
  In	
  my	
  opinion,	
  
his	
  conclusion	
  that	
  “In	
  your	
  case,	
  it	
  appears	
  that	
  a	
  number	
  of	
  changes	
  have	
  been	
  made	
  to	
  the	
  
house,	
  including	
  changes	
  in	
  fenestration	
  patterns,	
  vinyl	
  siding,	
  and	
  the	
  front	
  entry.	
  These	
  are	
  
all	
  pretty	
  significant	
  alterations	
  to	
  the	
  original	
  design	
  of	
  the	
  building,	
  so	
  it’s	
  not	
  
individually	
  eligible	
  for	
  the	
  State	
  or	
  National	
  Register”	
  is	
  strong	
  evidence	
  that	
  my	
  home	
  
is	
  not	
  eligible	
  for	
  listing	
  on	
  the	
  State	
  Register	
  of	
  Historic	
  Places.	
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Amanda Dwelley <adwelley@gmail.com> 

 
How to understand home's eligibility for state historic registry? 

 
Colman, Devin <Devin.Colman@vermont.gov> Thu, Oct 1, 2015 at 11:37 AM 
To: Amanda Dwelley <adwelley@gmail.com> 

Hi	
  Amanda, 

	
  Thanks	
  for	
  following	
  up	
  and	
  I’m	
  sorry	
  I	
  didn’t	
  get	
  back	
  to	
  you	
  sooner.	
  I	
  checked	
  the	
  State	
  Register	
  
of	
  Historic	
  Places	
  for	
  Rose	
  Street,	
  and	
  only	
  two	
  properties	
  are	
  presently	
  listed:	
  #18	
  and	
  #19. 

One	
  property,	
  Moquin’s	
  Bakery,	
  is	
  listed	
  in	
  the	
  National	
  Register	
  of	
  Historic	
  
Places:	
  http://orc.vermont.gov/Documents/Burlington_NationalRegister__NominationForm_
00000044.pdf 

We	
  use	
  the	
  National Register Criteria for Evaluation	
  to	
  determine	
  whether	
  or	
  not	
  a	
  property	
  is	
  
eligible	
  for	
  listing	
  in	
  the	
  State	
  or	
  National	
  Register	
  of	
  Historic	
  Places.	
  In	
  your	
  case,	
  it	
  appears	
  that	
  a	
  
number	
  of	
  changes	
  have	
  been	
  made	
  to	
  the	
  house,	
  including	
  changes	
  in	
  fenestration	
  patterns,	
  vinyl	
  
siding,	
  and	
  the	
  front	
  entry.	
  These	
  are	
  all	
  pretty	
  significant	
  alterations	
  to	
  the	
  original	
  design	
  of	
  the	
  
building,	
  so	
  it’s	
  not	
  individually	
  eligible	
  for	
  the	
  State	
  or	
  National	
  Register.	
  With	
  further	
  research	
  
and	
  documentation,	
  it	
  may	
  be	
  determined	
  eligible	
  for	
  listing	
  as	
  a	
  contributing	
  (historic)	
  resource	
  in	
  
a	
  historic	
  district.	
  In	
  a	
  HD,	
  the	
  focus	
  is	
  more	
  on	
  the	
  overall	
  integrity	
  of	
  the	
  buildings	
  as	
  a	
  whole,	
  and	
  
not	
  on	
  individual	
  details	
  of	
  each	
  specific	
  building.	
  Even	
  then,	
  however,	
  it	
  may	
  be	
  a	
  stretch	
  to	
  
establish	
  33	
  Rose	
  Street	
  as	
  a	
  contributing	
  resource. 

	
  I	
  hope	
  that	
  helps,	
  and	
  please	
  feel	
  free	
  to	
  contact	
  me	
  with	
  any	
  additional	
  questions. 

Sincerely, 

Devin 

	
  Devin	
  A.	
  Colman	
  |	
  State	
  Architectural	
  Historian 

Vermont	
  Division	
  for	
  Historic	
  Preservation	
  *** 

1	
  National	
  Life	
  Dr,	
  Davis	
  Bldg,	
  6th	
  Floor	
  |	
  Montpelier,	
  VT	
  05620-­‐0501 

802-828-3043	
  office	
  |	
  802-828-3206	
  fax 
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Upon	
  receipt	
  of	
  this	
  email,	
  I	
  called	
  Mr.	
  Colman	
  to	
  understand	
  exactly	
  which	
  features	
  of	
  my	
  
home	
  are	
  significant	
  enough	
  alternations	
  to	
  make	
  it	
  ineligible.	
  He	
  explained	
  that	
  to	
  be	
  
deemed	
  an	
  important	
  piece	
  of	
  historic	
  significance	
  a	
  building	
  must	
  retain	
  most	
  of	
  its	
  
character-­‐defining	
  features,	
  and	
  is	
  such	
  a	
  simple	
  building	
  that	
  lacks	
  decorative	
  details	
  
(typical	
  of	
  Victorian	
  homes,	
  for	
  example),	
  the	
  more	
  you	
  deviate	
  from	
  the	
  original	
  form	
  
(features	
  such	
  as	
  the	
  roofline	
  and	
  fenestration	
  pattern),	
  the	
  more	
  difficult	
  it	
  becomes	
  to	
  
make	
  an	
  argument	
  for	
  historic	
  significance.	
  Based	
  on	
  pictures	
  from	
  the	
  Assessor	
  Database	
  
and	
  Google	
  Street	
  View,	
  he	
  identified	
  the	
  following	
  five	
  features	
  that	
  show	
  deviation	
  from	
  
the	
  original	
  form:	
  
	
  

• The	
  front	
  entry	
  (Parts	
  of	
  the	
  front	
  porch	
  were	
  removed	
  in	
  1974,	
  according	
  to	
  the	
  
Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  Structures	
  Survey	
  found	
  by	
  Mary	
  O’Neil,	
  so	
  presumably	
  the	
  
current	
  entry	
  was	
  added	
  after	
  1974)	
  [Figure	
  2]	
  

• The	
  fenestration	
  pattern,	
  as	
  exemplified	
  by:	
  
o The	
  large	
  bay	
  window	
  in	
  the	
  front	
  with	
  two	
  fixed	
  and	
  two	
  casement	
  

windows.	
  He	
  surmised	
  that	
  the	
  original	
  window	
  pattern	
  was	
  probably	
  one	
  
double-­‐hung	
  or	
  two	
  side-­‐by-­‐side	
  windows,	
  and	
  that	
  the	
  physical	
  opening	
  was	
  
likely	
  widened	
  to	
  accommodate	
  the	
  new	
  window,	
  representing	
  a	
  permanent	
  
change	
  to	
  the	
  new	
  design.	
  [Figure	
  3]	
  

o The	
  picture	
  window	
  with	
  two	
  casement	
  windows	
  on	
  the	
  south	
  side	
  of	
  the	
  
house,	
  again	
  representing	
  a	
  change	
  to	
  the	
  original	
  design	
  [Figure	
  4]	
  

• The	
  vinyl	
  siding	
  [Figure	
  5]	
  
• The	
  vertical	
  wood	
  paneling	
  treatment	
  in	
  the	
  eaves	
  (though	
  this	
  was	
  not	
  listed	
  in	
  the	
  

email,	
  Mr.	
  Colman	
  mentioned	
  it	
  verbally)[Figures	
  6	
  &	
  7]	
  
	
  
In	
  Mr.	
  Colman’s	
  opinion,	
  what	
  is	
  important	
  is	
  the	
  cumulative	
  effect	
  of	
  these	
  changes,	
  not	
  
any	
  one	
  particular	
  change.	
  He	
  concluded	
  that	
  the	
  present	
  structure	
  does	
  not	
  have	
  enough	
  
of	
  its	
  character-­‐defining	
  elements	
  left	
  to	
  be	
  considered	
  historic	
  under	
  state	
  evaluation	
  
criteria.	
  
	
  
I	
  understand	
  that	
  the	
  State	
  Division	
  for	
  Historic	
  Preservation	
  does	
  not	
  have	
  regulatory	
  
authority	
  at	
  the	
  local	
  level,	
  nor	
  the	
  ability	
  to	
  play	
  a	
  direct	
  role	
  in	
  review	
  or	
  appeal	
  or	
  local	
  
permits.	
  However,	
  given	
  that	
  the	
  City’s	
  evaluation	
  criteria	
  as	
  laid	
  out	
  in	
  CDO	
  Section	
  5.4.8	
  
are	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  State	
  criteria,	
  this	
  opinion	
  seems	
  highly	
  relevant	
  in	
  the	
  determination	
  of	
  
my	
  home’s	
  eligibility	
  for	
  listing	
  on	
  the	
  state	
  or	
  national	
  register	
  of	
  historic	
  places.	
  
 
	
  



	
   6	
  

Figure	
  2.	
  	
  Front	
  entry	
  detail,	
  added	
  on/after	
  1974	
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Figure	
  3.	
  	
  Front	
  Bay	
  Window	
  with	
  Asphalt	
  Shingle	
  Roofing	
  Material	
  (unknown	
  date)	
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Figure	
  4.	
  	
  South	
  side	
  picture	
  window	
  with	
  side	
  casement	
  windows	
  (unknown	
  date).	
  Overhang	
  to	
  left	
  is	
  a	
  side	
  
porch	
  roof	
  overhang	
  from	
  a	
  1970	
  addition.	
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Figure	
  5.	
  	
  Vinyl	
  siding	
  and	
  trim	
  on	
  southeast	
  (front)	
  corner	
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Figure	
  6.	
  	
  Vertical	
  “Texture	
  111”	
  paneling	
  in	
  eaves	
  with	
  “teeth”	
  detail	
  over	
  scalloping.	
  

	
  
	
  
Figure	
  7.	
  	
  Vertical	
  “Texture	
  111”	
  paneling	
  in	
  rear	
  eaves,	
  with	
  scallop	
  detail.	
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In	
  addition	
  to	
  the	
  features	
  pictured	
  above	
  which	
  were	
  all	
  noted	
  by	
  the	
  State	
  Architectural	
  
Historian	
  as	
  alterations	
  to	
  the	
  original	
  structure	
  and	
  design,	
  I’d	
  also	
  like	
  to	
  note	
  the	
  likely	
  
removal	
  of	
  a	
  first-­‐floor	
  window	
  on	
  the	
  northeast	
  corner	
  of	
  the	
  house,	
  identified	
  with	
  an	
  
infrared	
  camera.	
  The	
  dark	
  spots	
  in	
  the	
  image	
  represent	
  cold	
  spots,	
  and	
  match	
  up	
  with	
  
where	
  a	
  window	
  of	
  the	
  same	
  size	
  and	
  distance	
  from	
  the	
  floor	
  of	
  other	
  windows	
  in	
  the	
  
house	
  would	
  sit.	
  The	
  next	
  image	
  shows	
  the	
  absence	
  of	
  an	
  exterior	
  window	
  in	
  the	
  same	
  
location.	
  The	
  cumulative	
  effect	
  of	
  these	
  three	
  window	
  changes	
  is	
  a	
  significant	
  and	
  
permanent	
  change	
  in	
  the	
  fenestration	
  pattern	
  of	
  the	
  original	
  house.	
  

Figure	
  8.	
  	
  Infrared	
  camera	
  industry	
  in	
  interior	
  northeast	
  corner	
  of	
  housing	
  showing	
  cold	
  spots	
  in	
  the	
  shape	
  of	
  a	
  
window	
  with	
  the	
  same	
  dimensions	
  and	
  placement	
  as	
  existing	
  windows.	
  In	
  my	
  opinion	
  and	
  my	
  building	
  
inspector’s	
  opinion	
  this	
  suggests	
  a	
  window	
  was	
  removed	
  at	
  some	
  point,	
  and	
  sided	
  over.	
  	
  

	
  
	
  



	
   12	
  

Figure	
  9.	
  	
  Northeast	
  side	
  of	
  house	
  with	
  no	
  window	
  in	
  the	
  place	
  where	
  the	
  infrared	
  camera	
  showed	
  outline	
  of	
  
previous	
  window	
  (in	
  previous	
  figure)	
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In	
  the	
  remainder	
  of	
  this	
  section,	
  I	
  comment	
  on	
  the	
  individual	
  conditions	
  for	
  eligibility	
  
delineated	
  in	
  CDO	
  section	
  5.4.8.	
  	
  As	
  copied	
  above, “a building or site may be found to be 
eligible for listing on the state or national register of historic places and subject to the 
provisions of this section if all of the following conditions are present.”  
 
The	
  CDO	
  goes	
  on	
  to	
  describe	
  three	
  distinct	
  conditions	
  –	
  age,	
  historical	
  significance,	
  and	
  
integrity	
  of	
  the	
  original	
  structure	
  and	
  design.	
  Zoning	
  staff	
  identified	
  a	
  1994	
  survey	
  form,	
  
and	
  claim	
  that	
  the	
  completion	
  of	
  this	
  form	
  constitutes	
  the	
  basis	
  for	
  applying	
  the	
  Historic	
  
Preservation	
  standards.	
  Based	
  on	
  the	
  “applicability”	
  section	
  (a)	
  of	
  Section	
  5.4.8,	
  I	
  
understand	
  that	
  age	
  and	
  historical	
  significance	
  are	
  only	
  one	
  of	
  the	
  three	
  required	
  
conditions,	
  and	
  I	
  believe	
  that	
  the	
  building	
  does	
  not	
  meet	
  the	
  third	
  condition,	
  regarding	
  
integrity	
  of	
  design	
  (deterioration	
  of	
  the	
  integrity	
  of	
  its	
  original	
  design	
  and	
  materials).	
  A	
  
line-­‐by-­‐line	
  discussion	
  of	
  the	
  three	
  conditions	
  follows.	
  
 

1. The building is 50 years old or older; 
 

Yes	
  –	
  the	
  main	
  house	
  is	
  more	
  than	
  50	
  years	
  old      
          

2. The building or site is deemed to possess significance in illustrating or 
interpreting the heritage of the City, state or nation in history, architecture, 
archeology, technology and culture because one or more of the following 
conditions is present:  
        

a. Association with events that have made a significant contribution to the 
broad patterns of history; or, 

	
  
Not	
  aware	
  of	
  any.	
  Zoning	
  staff	
  cite	
  a	
  1994	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  Structures	
  
Survey	
  (HSSS)	
  form	
  as	
  the	
  basis	
  for	
  declaring	
  historical	
  significance	
  of	
  this	
  
site.	
  The	
  HSSS	
  form	
  (Figures	
  10-­‐11)	
  does	
  not	
  mention	
  any	
  events,	
  only	
  the	
  
names	
  of	
  past	
  residents.        
      

b. Association with the lives of persons significant in the past; or, 
 

The	
  HSSS	
  form	
  lists	
  previous	
  owners,	
  but	
  does	
  not	
  state	
  the	
  significance	
  of	
  
the	
  previous	
  owners.	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
 

c. Embodiment of distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of 
construction, or representation of the work of a master, or possession of 
high artistic values, or representation of a significant or distinguishable 
entity whose components may lack individual distinction; or, 
 
This	
  home	
  is	
  probably	
  a	
  good	
  representation	
  of	
  the	
  “vernacular”	
  style	
  of	
  the	
  
Old	
  North	
  End,	
  though	
  I’m	
  not	
  sure	
  if	
  it	
  represents	
  the	
  work	
  of	
  a	
  master	
  or	
  
particular	
  artistic	
  value.        
       

d. Maintenance of an exceptionally high degree of integrity, original site 
orientation and virtually all character defining elements intact; or, 
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In	
  my	
  opinion	
  and	
  my	
  interpretation	
  of	
  the	
  State	
  Architectural	
  Historian’s	
  
opinion,	
  the	
  house	
  shows	
  multiple	
  signs	
  that	
  the	
  integrity	
  of	
  the	
  character-­‐
defining	
  elements	
  have	
  been	
  maintained.	
  In	
  particular,	
  the	
  first-­‐floor	
  
fenestration	
  pattern	
  has	
  changed	
  significantly	
  (nearly	
  all	
  windows	
  have	
  been	
  
permanently	
  altered	
  or	
  removed	
  –	
  Figures	
  3,	
  4,	
  8),	
  the	
  original	
  front	
  porch	
  
has	
  been	
  removed	
  and	
  replaced	
  with	
  the	
  existing	
  entry	
  way	
  (per	
  Historic	
  
Sites	
  and	
  Structures	
  Survey	
  sheet,	
  and	
  image	
  above),	
  the	
  house	
  has	
  vinyl	
  
siding	
  and	
  a	
  vertical	
  paneling	
  in	
  the	
  eaves	
  that	
  are	
  not	
  original.	
  The	
  siding	
  
and	
  trim	
  have	
  not	
  been	
  well-­‐maintained,	
  and	
  are	
  cracked	
  or	
  rotting	
  in	
  
multiple	
  locations.	
  

   
e. Yielding, or may be likely to yield, information important to prehistory; and, 

	
  
I	
  have	
  not	
  seen	
  or	
  heard	
  argument	
  or	
  evidence	
  of	
  this.     

 
3. The building or site possess a high degree of integrity of location, design, setting, 

materials, workmanship, feeling, and association 
 
This	
  third	
  condition	
  where	
  I	
  believe	
  the	
  house	
  deviates	
  most	
  from	
  the	
  criteria.	
  As	
  
noted	
  above,	
  the	
  house	
  shows	
  multiple	
  signs	
  that	
  the	
  integrity	
  of	
  the	
  design,	
  
materials,	
  workmanship	
  and	
  feeling	
  are	
  no	
  longer	
  present.	
  The	
  first-­‐floor	
  window	
  
pattern	
  has	
  changed	
  significantly	
  (nearly	
  all	
  windows	
  have	
  been	
  permanently	
  
altered	
  or	
  removed	
  –	
  Figures	
  3,	
  4,	
  8),	
  the	
  original	
  front	
  porch	
  has	
  been	
  removed	
  and	
  
replaced	
  with	
  the	
  existing	
  entry	
  way	
  (per	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  Structures	
  Survey,	
  and	
  
image	
  above),	
  the	
  house	
  has	
  vinyl	
  siding	
  and	
  a	
  vertical	
  paneling	
  in	
  the	
  eaves	
  that	
  are	
  
not	
  original.	
  
	
  

Looking	
  at	
  these	
  three	
  required	
  conditions	
  set	
  forth	
  in	
  the	
  CDO	
  –	
  age,	
  historical	
  significance	
  
and	
  integrity	
  of	
  design,	
  materials,	
  etc.	
  –	
  I	
  submit	
  that	
  my	
  home	
  meets	
  the	
  first	
  criteria	
  (age),	
  
it	
  may	
  meet	
  some	
  of	
  the	
  second	
  criteria	
  but	
  (a)	
  the	
  completed	
  HSSS	
  form	
  does	
  not	
  provide	
  
sufficient	
  or	
  verified	
  evidence	
  of	
  significance,	
  and	
  (b)	
  falls	
  down	
  at	
  maintenance,	
  and	
  does	
  
not	
  meet	
  the	
  third	
  criteria,	
  due	
  to	
  numerous	
  significant	
  changes	
  to	
  the	
  exterior.	
  For	
  these	
  
reasons,	
  and	
  in	
  light	
  of	
  the	
  fact	
  that	
  the	
  City’s	
  criteria	
  are	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  State	
  criteria	
  (and	
  
state	
  on	
  national),	
  and	
  the	
  State	
  Architectural	
  Historian	
  also	
  believes	
  that	
  this	
  house	
  is	
  not	
  
eligible	
  for	
  the	
  state	
  registry	
  because	
  character-­‐defining	
  elements	
  have	
  not	
  been	
  preserved	
  
of	
  maintained,	
  I	
  believe	
  that	
  this	
  house	
  should	
  no	
  longer	
  be	
  considered	
  	
  “eligible	
  for	
  listing	
  
on	
  the	
  state	
  or	
  national	
  register	
  of	
  historic	
  places.”	
  

IV. Discussion	
  of	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  Structures	
  Survey	
  Form	
  
	
  
On	
  October	
  5,	
  I	
  received	
  an	
  email	
  from	
  Scott	
  Gustin	
  stating	
  that	
  Mary	
  O’Neil	
  had	
  located	
  a	
  
sheet	
  from	
  a	
  1994	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  Structures	
  Survey	
  (HSSS)	
  (Figures	
  10-­‐11).	
  The	
  
document	
  has	
  no	
  recording	
  date	
  or	
  recording	
  organization.	
  It	
  is	
  not	
  clear	
  from	
  the	
  
document	
  who	
  the	
  author	
  was,	
  if	
  the	
  findings	
  were	
  verified,	
  and	
  what	
  resulted	
  from	
  the	
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completion	
  of	
  this	
  sheet.	
  The	
  house	
  is	
  not	
  listed	
  as	
  historically	
  significant	
  on	
  any	
  state	
  
records	
  that	
  could	
  be	
  located	
  by	
  Mr.	
  Colman	
  (who	
  searched	
  for	
  these	
  records	
  on	
  Oct.	
  6).	
  
	
  
The	
  completion	
  of	
  this	
  form	
  is	
  a	
  requirement	
  to	
  submit	
  an	
  application	
  for	
  determination	
  of	
  
eligibility	
  for	
  the	
  state	
  register.	
  An	
  identical	
  blank	
  form	
  is	
  available	
  on	
  the	
  ACCD	
  website	
  for	
  
owners	
  to	
  fill	
  out	
  and	
  attach	
  with	
  an	
  application	
  for	
  the	
  state	
  historic	
  register.1	
  Based	
  on	
  
discussions	
  of	
  this	
  form	
  with	
  the	
  State	
  Architectural	
  Historian,	
  these	
  forms	
  are	
  typically	
  
filled	
  out	
  by	
  professional	
  surveyors	
  who	
  are	
  given	
  an	
  area	
  of	
  the	
  city	
  to	
  include	
  in	
  a	
  survey.	
  
This	
  form	
  is	
  the	
  first	
  step	
  toward	
  determining	
  significance,	
  but	
  would	
  need	
  to	
  be	
  vetted	
  and	
  
certified	
  to	
  support	
  an	
  eligibility	
  determination.	
  	
  The	
  completion	
  of	
  the	
  form	
  alone	
  does	
  not	
  
equate	
  with	
  historic	
  status,	
  nor	
  does	
  the	
  fact	
  that	
  the	
  surveyor	
  checked	
  a	
  box	
  for	
  the	
  state	
  
as	
  “level	
  of	
  significance”	
  –	
  the	
  design	
  of	
  the	
  form	
  suggests	
  that	
  the	
  applicant	
  is	
  expected	
  to	
  
check	
  a	
  box.	
  As	
  mentioned	
  above,	
  this	
  building	
  is	
  not	
  currently	
  listed	
  on	
  the	
  State	
  Historic	
  
Register,	
  suggesting	
  that	
  following	
  the	
  completion	
  of	
  this	
  form,	
  either	
  no	
  further	
  action	
  was	
  
taken	
  by	
  the	
  city	
  or	
  owners,	
  or	
  an	
  application	
  for	
  inclusion	
  on	
  the	
  State	
  Register	
  was	
  not	
  
accepted.	
  	
  
	
  
Based	
  on	
  my	
  review	
  of	
  the	
  CDO,	
  it	
  is	
  unclear	
  how	
  completion	
  of	
  the	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  
Structures	
  Survey	
  form	
  could	
  serve	
  as	
  the	
  primary	
  criteria	
  for	
  applying	
  the	
  standards	
  in	
  
section	
  5.4.8.	
  	
  As	
  mentioned	
  above,	
  the	
  primary	
  criteria	
  appears	
  to	
  be	
  the	
  state	
  and	
  national	
  
criteria,	
  and	
  the	
  state	
  criteria	
  do	
  not	
  cite	
  the	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  Structures	
  Survey	
  (or	
  any	
  
particular	
  survey)	
  as	
  the	
  primary	
  basis	
  for	
  eligibility.	
  2	
  	
  
	
  
I	
  shared	
  zoning	
  staff’s	
  opinion	
  that	
  “the	
  survey	
  form	
  for	
  the	
  VT	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  &	
  Structures	
  
survey…	
  means	
  that	
  the	
  property	
  has	
  been	
  found	
  to	
  have	
  state-­‐level	
  historic	
  significance”3	
  
with	
  the	
  State	
  Architectural	
  Historian	
  Devin	
  Colman,	
  whose	
  response	
  is	
  copied	
  in	
  entirety	
  
below.	
  To	
  summarize	
  his	
  response,	
  the	
  completed	
  HSSS	
  form	
  doesn’t	
  contain	
  enough	
  
information	
  and	
  is	
  not	
  current	
  enough	
  to	
  make	
  a	
  formal	
  determination	
  of	
  eligibility.	
  	
  
	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
1	
  
http://accd.vermont.gov/sites/accd/files/Documents/strongcommunities/historic/VDHP2	
  
http://accd.vermont.gov/strong_communities/preservation/resources/state_register/crit
eria	
  
3	
  Excerpt	
  from	
  email	
  from	
  Scott	
  Gustin	
  dated	
  10/6/2015	
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Figure	
  10.	
  	
  First	
  page	
  of	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  Structures	
  Survey	
  for	
  33	
  Rose	
  Street	
  (no	
  recording	
  date	
  or	
  author)	
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Figure	
  11.	
  	
  Second	
  page	
  of	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  Structures	
  Survey	
  for	
  33	
  Rose	
  Street	
  (no	
  recording	
  date	
  or	
  author)	
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Figure	
  12.	
  	
  Vermont	
  State	
  Architectural	
  Historian’s	
  response	
  to	
  HSSS	
  sheet	
  

 

Amanda Dwelley <adwelley@gmail.com> 

	
  
How to understand home's eligibility for state historic registry? 

 
Colman, Devin <Devin.Colman@vermont.gov> Tue, Oct 6, 2015 at 

10:47 AM 
To: Amanda Dwelley <adwelley@gmail.com> 

Hi	
  Amanda,	
   

Thanks	
  for	
  sending	
  this	
  along	
  and	
  sorry	
  I	
  missed	
  your	
  call	
  earlier.	
  This	
  is	
  a	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  and	
  
Structures	
  Survey	
  (HSSS)	
  form,	
  completed	
  in	
  a	
  very	
  cursory	
  format	
  as	
  a	
  basic	
  informational	
  
gathering	
  tool.	
  A	
  list	
  of	
  former	
  owners	
  does	
  not	
  equate	
  a	
  statement	
  of	
  historic	
  significance;	
  it’s	
  just	
  
a	
  list	
  of	
  facts.	
  There	
  is	
  also	
  no	
  mention	
  of	
  the	
  many	
  alterations	
  to	
  the	
  building,	
  including	
  the	
  bay	
  
window	
  on	
  the	
  front	
  or	
  the	
  picture	
  window	
  on	
  the	
  side.	
  The	
  standard	
  for	
  what	
  triggers	
  Design	
  
Review	
  in	
  Burlington	
  is	
  whether	
  or	
  not	
  the	
  building	
  is	
  listed,	
  or	
  eligible	
  for	
  listing,	
  in	
  the	
  State	
  or	
  
National	
  Register	
  of	
  Historic	
  Places.	
  Your	
  home	
  is	
  not	
  listed,	
  so	
  the	
  question	
  is	
  whether	
  or	
  
not	
  it’s	
  eligible.	
  The	
  HSSS	
  form	
  doesn’t	
  contain	
  enough	
  information	
  and	
  is	
  not	
  current	
  
enough	
  to	
  make	
  a	
  formal	
  determination	
  of	
  eligibility.	
  It	
  certainly	
  doesn’t	
  “clear	
  up	
  the	
  
ambiguity”	
  for	
  me! 

I’d	
  be	
  happy	
  to	
  chat	
  with	
  Mary	
  O’Neil	
  in	
  the	
  Planning	
  Office	
  if	
  that	
  would	
  help	
  move	
  things	
  
along	
  and	
  to	
  see	
  where	
  she’s	
  coming	
  from	
  in	
  this	
  review.	
  There	
  may	
  be	
  additional	
  
information	
  on	
  file	
  that	
  I’m	
  not	
  aware	
  of. 

Thanks, 

Devin 

Devin	
  A.	
  Colman	
  |	
  State	
  Architectural	
  Historian 

Vermont	
  Division	
  for	
  Historic	
  Preservation	
  *** 

1	
  National	
  Life	
  Dr,	
  Davis	
  Bldg,	
  6th	
  Floor	
  |	
  Montpelier,	
  VT	
  05620-­‐0501 

802-828-3043	
  office	
  |	
  802-828-3206	
  fax 

accd.vermont.gov/strong_communities/preservation/ 
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V. Consideration	
  of	
  Context	
  
In	
  addition	
  to	
  technical	
  considerations	
  described	
  above,	
  I	
  would	
  like	
  to	
  describe	
  this	
  
home’s	
  context	
  in	
  greater	
  detail.	
  This	
  home	
  is	
  located	
  between	
  two	
  homes	
  of	
  a	
  similar	
  age	
  
which	
  both	
  have	
  multiple	
  vinyl	
  replacement	
  windows.	
  The	
  windows	
  at	
  27	
  Rose	
  St	
  were	
  
permitted	
  as	
  vinyl	
  (Figures	
  12-­‐13)	
  while	
  the	
  windows	
  at	
  35-­‐37	
  Rose	
  (Figure	
  14)	
  were	
  not.	
  
The	
  building	
  directly	
  across	
  the	
  street	
  at	
  32-­‐34	
  Rose	
  St	
  has	
  what	
  appear	
  to	
  be	
  unpermitted	
  
vinyl	
  windows	
  and	
  many	
  other	
  non-­‐historic	
  structural	
  changes.	
  Many	
  other	
  old	
  buildings	
  
on	
  Rose	
  St	
  and	
  nearby	
  streets	
  (Cedar,	
  North)	
  have	
  vinyl	
  replacement	
  windows.	
  	
  
	
  
In	
  this	
  neighborhood,	
  home	
  values	
  are	
  based	
  on	
  sales	
  of	
  comparable	
  properties	
  and	
  not	
  on	
  
replacement	
  costs.	
  My	
  recent	
  appraisal	
  and	
  an	
  assessment	
  of	
  replacement	
  costs	
  by	
  my	
  
insurer	
  show	
  a	
  market	
  value	
  far	
  below	
  replacement	
  costs.	
  That	
  means	
  that	
  I	
  will	
  likely	
  not	
  
be	
  able	
  to	
  recuperate	
  the	
  full	
  value	
  of	
  investments	
  in	
  the	
  property	
  (assuming	
  the	
  current	
  
use	
  of	
  the	
  property),	
  including	
  the	
  cost	
  of	
  window	
  replacement.	
  Window	
  replacement	
  is	
  
actually	
  not	
  generally	
  cost-­‐effective	
  from	
  an	
  energy	
  incentive	
  (and	
  Vermont	
  Gas	
  rarely	
  
provides	
  window	
  incentives),	
  so	
  the	
  value	
  is	
  really	
  the	
  improved	
  comfort,	
  ease-­‐of-­‐use,	
  
noise	
  insulation,	
  and	
  aesthetic	
  value	
  to	
  owners.	
  The	
  extra	
  investment	
  in	
  wood/clad	
  
windows	
  that	
  zoning	
  staff	
  would	
  like	
  to	
  see	
  will	
  likely	
  not	
  be	
  reflected	
  in	
  a	
  future	
  sales	
  
price,	
  and	
  if	
  this	
  home	
  is	
  rented	
  out	
  in	
  the	
  future,	
  it	
  will	
  likely	
  be	
  passed	
  on	
  to	
  renters,	
  
decreasing	
  affordability	
  in	
  a	
  city	
  where	
  many	
  residents	
  (owners	
  and	
  tenants	
  alike)	
  place	
  
great	
  value	
  affordability.	
  	
  
	
  
Figure	
  13.	
  	
  Vinyl	
  side	
  windows	
  at	
  adjacent	
  property	
  27	
  Rose	
  St	
  (permitted)	
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Figure	
  14.	
  	
  Vinyl	
  upstairs	
  casement	
  windows	
  at	
  adjacent	
  property	
  27	
  Rose	
  St	
  (permitted)	
  	
  

	
  
	
  

Figure	
  15.	
  	
  Vinyl	
  replacement	
  windows	
  at	
  adjacent	
  property	
  35-­‐37	
  Rose	
  St	
  (not	
  permitted)	
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While	
  I	
  agree	
  that	
  wood	
  or	
  wood/clad	
  windows	
  are	
  preferable	
  aesthetically,	
  they	
  are	
  
priced	
  60-­‐70%	
  higher.	
  Given	
  all	
  of	
  the	
  other	
  improvements	
  this	
  home	
  needs,	
  such	
  as	
  new	
  
siding,	
  replacing	
  rotting	
  window	
  trim,	
  slate	
  and	
  chimney	
  repair,	
  masonry	
  (refer	
  to	
  figures	
  
about)	
  and	
  interior	
  work	
  required	
  (including	
  400	
  sqft	
  of	
  asbestos	
  abatement),	
  the	
  
incremental	
  cost	
  of	
  the	
  windows	
  that	
  zoning	
  staff	
  would	
  like	
  to	
  see	
  means	
  that	
  other	
  much-­‐
needed	
  improvements	
  will	
  have	
  to	
  wait	
  or	
  not	
  occur.	
  I	
  believe	
  that	
  spending	
  this	
  money	
  on	
  
other	
  exterior	
  improvements	
  such	
  as	
  fixing	
  rotting	
  window	
  trim,	
  siding,	
  roof,	
  chimney,	
  and	
  
masonry	
  repair	
  would	
  all	
  contribute	
  as	
  much	
  or	
  more	
  to	
  the	
  maintenance	
  of	
  the	
  few	
  
remaining	
  historic	
  characteristics	
  of	
  the	
  house	
  than	
  a	
  change	
  window	
  material.	
  I	
  urge	
  the	
  
zoning	
  staff	
  and	
  Design	
  Advisory	
  Board	
  to	
  consider	
  the	
  neighborhood	
  and	
  site	
  context	
  in	
  
determining	
  how	
  to	
  interpret	
  and	
  apply	
  this	
  section	
  of	
  the	
  CDO.	
  
	
  
With	
  respect	
  to	
  staff’s	
  discussion	
  of	
  “precedent”	
  in	
  the	
  matter	
  of	
  replacement	
  windows,	
  in	
  
my	
  reading	
  of	
  the	
  CDO,	
  the	
  determining	
  factor	
  is	
  not	
  listing	
  on	
  the	
  Vermont	
  Historic	
  Sites	
  &	
  
Structures	
  survey	
  nor	
  local	
  precedent,	
  but	
  rather,	
  whether	
  or	
  not	
  the	
  building	
  is	
  listed,	
  or	
  
eligible	
  for	
  listing,	
  in	
  the	
  State	
  or	
  National	
  Register	
  of	
  Historic	
  Places.	
  Again,	
  I’d	
  love	
  to	
  be	
  
able	
  to	
  put	
  in	
  “nicer”	
  wood/clad	
  windows,	
  but	
  the	
  incremental	
  costs	
  are	
  not	
  reasonable	
  
given	
  competing	
  priorities.	
  I	
  believe	
  there	
  is	
  strong	
  evidence	
  that	
  this	
  site	
  does	
  not	
  meet	
  
eligibility	
  criteria	
  for	
  inclusion	
  on	
  the	
  State	
  or	
  National	
  Historic	
  Register,	
  nor	
  does	
  it	
  meet	
  
the	
  conditions	
  set	
  forth	
  in	
  5.4.8.	
  Therefore	
  the	
  Standards	
  and	
  Guidelines	
  set	
  forth	
  in	
  section	
  
5.4.8	
  (b)	
  do	
  not	
  apply,	
  and	
  vinyl	
  windows	
  could	
  be	
  permitted.	
  
	
  
Thank	
  you	
  for	
  your	
  time	
  and	
  consideration	
  of	
  this	
  issue.	
  
	
  
Respectfully,	
  
Amanda	
  Dwelley	
  
October	
  6,	
  2015	
  
	
  


